
790125-2023 Page 1/5

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 790125-2023 - Competition
France-Talence: Mass spectrometer
OJ S 249/2023 27/12/2023
Contract notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: université de Bordeaux
Postal address: 351 cours de la Libération
Town: Talence
NUTS code: FRI12 Gironde
Postal code: 33405
Country: France
Contact person: Antoine CHENIN
E-mail: antoine.chenin@u-bordeaux.fr
Telephone: +33 540003770

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.u-bordeaux.fr/
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://www.marches-
publics.gouv.fr/

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Education

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
fourniture d'un Spectromètre de Masse Haute Résolution et de systèmes de chromatographie 
liquide UHPIC et UHPLC, ainsi que fournitures et prestations associées
Reference number: 2023-220

Main CPV code
38433100 Mass spectrometer

Type of contract
Supplies

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/790125-2023
mailto:antoine.chenin@u-bordeaux.fr?subject=TED
https://www.u-bordeaux.fr/
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/


790125-2023 Page 2/5

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Short description
fourniture, livraison, mise en ordre de marche d'un Spectromètre de Masse Haute Résolution 
accompagné d'un ensemble de modules de chromatographie ionique à gradient (Uhpic) 
permettant la séparation à haute résolution d'ions minéraux, d'acides organiques, de 
nucléotides, de vitamines et de sucres et leurs dérivés dans des échantillons biologiques, et 
de modules de chromatographie liquide haute pression (Uhplc) permettant la séparation et 
l'analyse quantitative d'acides aminés et de leurs dérivés et de métabolites peu polaires dans 
des échantillons biologiques.
Des fournitures et prestations associées (garantie, maintenance, formation complémentaire...) 
sont prévues.

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 1 280 000,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
38433100 Mass spectrometer

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI12 Gironde
Main site or place of performance: bordeaux

Description of the procurement
fourniture, livraison, mise en ordre de marche d'un Spectromètre de Masse Haute Résolution 
accompagné d'un ensemble de modules de chromatographie ionique à gradient (Uhpic) 
permettant la séparation à haute résolution d'ions minéraux, d'acides organiques, de 
nucléotides, de vitamines et de sucres et leurs dérivés dans des échantillons biologiques, et 
de modules de chromatographie liquide haute pression (Uhplc) permettant la séparation et 
l'analyse quantitative d'acides aminés et de leurs dérivés et de métabolites peu polaires dans 
des échantillons biologiques. Des fournitures et prestations associées (garantie, maintenance, 
formation complémentaire...) sont prévues.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 1 280 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 60
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 



790125-2023 Page 3/5

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

le Pouvoir Adjudicateur se réserve le droit de passer des marchés de prestations similaires et 
de livraisons complémentaires

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
le montant de 1 280 000euro HT défini aux rubriques Ii.2.6 et Ii.1.5 correspond à une 
estimation du montant maximum sur la durée du contrat (soit l'estimation du besoin relevant 
de la partie ordinaire multiplié par quatre (4)

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 02/02/2024 12:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
French

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 03/02/2024 12:00Local time: 
Place: 
université de Bordeaux

Section VI: Complementary information



790125-2023 Page 4/5

VI.4.4.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1. Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information
marché composite formé d'une partie ordinaire correspondant au montant minimum et à 
l'engagement du pouvoir adjudicateur, et d'une partie fractionnée, exécutable par bon de 
commande pour les prestations relevant de la grille de prix et par marché subséquent pour les 
prestations hors grille de prix. Le montant maximum sera de quatre (4) fois le montant 
minimum.
L'Estimation du besoin pour la partie ordinaire est de 320 000 euro (H.T.).
La consultation n'est pas allotie, car le périmètre des prestations ne permet pas l'identification 
de prestations distinctes.
la durée du contrat court à compter de la notification, pour une durée ferme de cinq (5) ans. 
L'Exécution de la partie ordinaire débute à compter de la notification.
En raison de la fermeture de l'université de Bordeaux, pour les questions posées entre le 22/12
/2023 et le 02/01/24 inclus, des réponses seront apportées à partir du 03/01/2024, dans le 
respect des dispositions prévues au Règlement de la Consultation.
Les documents de la candidature et de l'offre doivent être rédigés en langue française, y 
compris l'intégralité de l'offre technique. La documentation technique peut être établie en 
anglais.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif de Bordeaux
Postal address: 9 rue Tastet
Town: 33000 Bordeaux
Postal code: 33063
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-bordeaux@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 556993800
Fax: +33 556243903
Internet address: http://bordeaux.tribunal-administratif.fr

Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: ccira de Bordeaux
Postal address: dreets Nouvelle Aquitaine - pôle C - immeuble le Pôle - 11 avenue Pierre 
MENDEZ France - 33700 MERIGNAC
Town: Merignac
Postal code: 33700
Country: France
E-mail: dreets-na.polec@dreets.gouv.fr
Telephone: +33 555122047
Internet address: https://www.economie.gouv.fr

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal administratif de Bordeaux
Postal address: 9 rue Tastet
Town: Bordeaux
Postal code: 33063
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-bordeaux@juradm.fr

mailto:greffe.ta-bordeaux@juradm.fr?subject=TED
http://bordeaux.tribunal-administratif.fr
mailto:dreets-na.polec@dreets.gouv.fr?subject=TED
https://www.economie.gouv.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-bordeaux@juradm.fr?subject=TED


790125-2023 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Telephone: +33 556243903
Internet address: http://bordeaux.tribunal-administratif.fr

Date of dispatch of this notice
22/12/2023

http://bordeaux.tribunal-administratif.fr

